Kailash Sankhlecha and Associates, Cost Accountants (Firm’s

Registration No. 100221), appointed by the Board of Directors of the Company to conduct the audit of the cost

records of the Company for the financial year ending March 31, 2026, amounting to ` 425,000/- (Rupees Four Lakh

Twenty Five Thousand only) per annum plus applicable taxes and reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses of

` 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five thousand only), that may be incurred during the course of audit, be and is hereby

ratified;

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors (including its Committee thereof) and the Company Secretary

be and are, hereby severally authorized to do all acts and take all such steps as may be necessary, proper or

[...]

the appointment of Kailash Sankhlecha and Associates, Cost Accountants (Firm’s Registration No. 100221), as Cost

Auditors of the Company for conducting the audit of the cost records of the Company, for the Financial Year ending March

31, 2026, at a remuneration of ` 425,000/- (Rupees Four Lacs Twenty Five Thousand only) per annum plus applicable

taxes and reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses of ` 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty-five thousand only), that may be

incurred during the course of audit. Pursuant to Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit

and Auditors) Rules, 2014, members of the Company are required to ratify the remuneration to be paid to the Cost Auditors

[...]

as required under the Companies (Corporate Social Responsibility Policy) Rules, 2014, as amended from time to

time.

The amount required to be spent on CSR activities during the year ended March 31, 2025 in accordance with the

provisions of Section 135 of the Act was ` 6,20,58,837 (Rupees Six Crore Twenty Lakh Fifty Eight Thousand Eight

Hundred Thirty Seven Only) and your Company had spent an amount of ` 98,60,403 (Rupees Ninety Eight Lakh Sixty

Thousand Four Hundred Three Only) towards CSR expenses and has transferred an amount of ` 5,21,98,435.00

(Rupees Five Crore Twenty One Lakh Ninety Eight Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Five Only) to the Unspent CSR

Account for FY 2024-25 in respect of an ongoing project. The details of CSR expenditure are provided in Annexure - II.

The Company considers CSR as a part of its corporate philosophy and will continue to ensure that the amounts are